TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2

ETAS ID: TM503006

| SUBMISSION TYPE: | NEW ASSIGNMENT |
|-----------------------|----------------|
| NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: | MERGER |
| EFFECTIVE DATE: | 07/18/2018 |

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

| Name | Formerly | Execution Date | Entity Type |
|-------------|----------|----------------|-------------------------|
| Drink, Inc. | | 07/18/2018 | Corporation: CALIFORNIA |

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

| Name: | Drink, Inc. | |
|-----------------|-----------------------|--|
| Street Address: | 1051 Colby Avenue | |
| City: | Menlo Park | |
| State/Country: | CALIFORNIA | |
| Postal Code: | 94025 | |
| Entity Type: | Corporation: DELAWARE | |

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

| Property Type | Number | Word Mark |
|----------------|----------|-----------|
| Serial Number: | 86856433 | DRINK |

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number:

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Email: myoung@cooley.com Correspondent Name: John W. Crittenden

Address Line 1: Cooley LLP, 1299 Pennsylvania Avenue NW

Address Line 2: Suite 700

Address Line 4: Washington, D.C. 20004

| ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: | 331740-20001 |
|-------------------------|-----------------|
| NAME OF SUBMITTER: | Michael Young |
| SIGNATURE: | /Michael Young/ |
| DATE SIGNED: | 12/20/2018 |

Total Attachments: 2

source=Drink, Inc. merge with Drink, Inc. following as DE corporation#page1.tif source=Drink, Inc. merge with Drink, Inc. following as DE corporation#page2.tif

> **TRADEMARK** REEL: 006561 FRAME: 0320

900478743

D1466252 Secretary of State
State of California

Delaware

| JUL 19 2018 | Page 1

The First State

I, JEFFREY W. BULLOCK, SECRETARY OF STATE OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE, DO HEREBY CERTIFY THE ATTACHED IS A TRUE AND CORRECT COPY OF THE CERTIFICATE OF MERGER, WHICH MERGES:

DRINK, INC. , A CALIFORNIA CORPORATION,

WITH AND INTO "DRINK, INC." UNDER THE NAME OF "DRINK, INC.", A CORPORATION ORGANIZED AND EXISTING UNDER THE LAWS OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE, AS RECEIVED AND FILED IN THIS OFFICE ON THE EIGHTEENTH DAY OF JULY, A.D. 2018, AT 11:48 O'CLOCK A.M.



Authentication: 203085459

Date: 07-18-18

6947700 8100M SR# 20185724270

TRADEMARK

REEL: 006561 FRAME: 0321

CERTIFICATE OF MERGER OF DRINK, INC., A CALIFORNIA CORPORATION, INTO DRINK, INC., A DELAWARE PUBLIC BENEFIT CORPORATION

Pursuant to Title 8, Section 252 of the Delaware General Corporation Law, the undersigned corporations certify that:

- 1. The name and state of incorporation of each of the constituent corporations are Drink, Inc., a Delaware public benefit corporation ("Drink Delaware"), and Drink, Inc., a California corporation ("Drink California").
- 2. An Agreement and Plan of Merger dated as of July 18, 2018 has been approved, adopted, certified, executed and acknowledged by each of the constituent corporations, in accordance with the provisions of Section 252(b) of the Delaware General Corporation Law.
- 3. The name of the corporation surviving the merger is Drink, Inc., a Delaware public benefit corporation.
- 4. In connection with the merger of Drink California into Drink Delaware, the Certificate of Incorporation of Drink Delaware shall remain unchanged.
- 5. The authorized stock of Drink California is 1,000,000 shares of Common Stock, par value \$0.001 per share.
- 6. The merger is to become effective on July 18, 2018.
- 7. The executed Agreement and Plan of Merger is on file at the principal place of business of the surviving corporation. The address of the principal place of business of the surviving corporation is 506 West Ohio Ave, Richmond, California, 94804.
- 8. A copy of the Agreement and Plan of Merger will be furnished by the surviving corporation, on request and without cost, to any stockholder or shareholder of the constituent corporations.

The undersigned have executed this Certificate of Merger as of July 18, 2018.

| DRINK, INC., | |
|--------------------------|--|
| a California corporation | |

DRINK, INC., a Delaware corporation

By: /s/ Aaron Gravelle

Aaron Gravelle

By: /s/ Aaron Gravelle

Chief Executive Officer

Aaron Gravelle Chief Executive Officer

State of Delaware
Secretary of State
Division of Corporations
Delivered 11:48 AM 07/18/2018
FHLED 11:48 AM 07/18/2018
SR 20185721147 - File Number 6947700

TRADEMARK
REEL: 006561 FRAME: 0322

RECORDED: 12/20/2018